

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-17447

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

HAWAI'I WILDLIFE FUND, SIERRA CLUB - MAUI GROUP, SURFRIDER
FOUNDATION, AND WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
District of Hawai'i
(Civil Action No. 12-00198 SOM BMK)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

David L. Henkin
Summer Kupau-Odo
EARTHJUSTICE
850 Richards Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Telephone No.: (808) 599-2436
Fax No.: (808) 521-6841
Email: dhenkin@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

May 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Defendant’s Injection Wells.....2

 B. The Injection Wells’ Hydrologic Connection To The Ocean.3

 C. The Regulatory Agencies Provided Notice That Defendant’s Injection Wells Are Subject To NPDES Permitting.12

 D. Citizens Warned Defendant About Its CWA Violations.15

 E. District Court Proceedings.16

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....19

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

VI. ARGUMENT.....24

 A. Statutory Framework.....24

 B. The District Court Properly Held Defendant’s Indirect Discharges Violate The CWA.....27

 1. The District Court Properly Applied Rapanos’ “Indirect Discharge” Rationale For CWA Liability.28

 2. The District Court’s Ruling Accords With EPA’s Longstanding Interpretation.....36

 3. The District Court’s Liability Decisions Reflect The Majority View.....42

- 4. The Alleged Difficulty Of NPDES Permitting Is Irrelevant.45
- 5. Whether Other Polluters May Need Permits Is Irrelevant.....47
- C. The District Court Properly Found Alternate Grounds For Liability.49
 - 1. Groundwater Beneath The LWRF Constitutes A Point Source.....49
 - 2. The CWA Regulates The Groundwater Beneath The LWRF.....51
- D. The District Court Properly Denied Defendant’s Summary Judgment Motion Regarding Fair Notice.....54
 - 1. Civil Penalties Are Mandatory.....55
 - 2. The District Court’s Rulings Provided Notice.....55
 - 3. Citizens Provided Fair Notice.57
 - 4. EPA Provided Fair Notice.61
- VII. CONCLUSION64**
- STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....65**
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE66**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<u>American Iron & Steel Inst. v. Evt'l Prot. Agency,</u> 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<u>Arkansas v. Oklahoma,</u> 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	63
<u>Ass'n Concerned Over Res. and Nature, Inc. v. Tenn. Aluminum</u> <u>Processors,</u> 2011 WL 1357690 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 11, 2011)	43
<u>Ass'n of Irrigated Residents v. Fred Schakel Dairy,</u> 2008 WL 850136 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008).....	59
<u>Ass'n to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res.,</u> <u>Inc.,</u> 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002)	24, 59, 60
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council,</u> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	48
<u>Coastal Transfer Co. v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,</u> 833 F.2d 208 (9th Cir. 1987)	51
<u>Coldani v. Hamm,</u> 2007 WL 2345016 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2007).....	43
<u>Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. E. Bay Mun. Util. Dist.,</u> 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Community Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy,</u> 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	60
<u>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm,</u> 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	32, 33

Page(s)**FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)**

<u>Dague v. Burlington</u> , 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991)	30
<u>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	34
<u>Env't'l Prot. Agency v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</u> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	22, 25, 26, 48
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Train</u> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977)	37, 38
<u>Friends of Santa Fe County v. LAC Minerals, Inc.</u> , 892 F. Supp. 1333 (D.N.M. 1995).....	43
<u>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Lewis</u> , 628 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2010)	34
<u>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> , 2012 WL 3263093 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2012)	16, 56
<u>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 980 (D. Haw. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> , 2015 WL 328227 (D. Haw. Jan. 23, 2015).....	9, 18
<u>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</u> , 2015 WL 3903918 (D. Haw. June 25, 2015).....	55, 56, 57, 61
<u>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</u> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. Puerto Rico 2009)	42
<u>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</u> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	43
<u>In re Env't'l Prot. Agency</u> , 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)	51

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)

<u>Inland Steel Co. v. Env't'l Prot. Agency,</u> 901 F.2d 1419 (7th Cir. 1990)	41
<u>Joffe v. Google, Inc.,</u> 746 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<u>Kelly v. Robinson,</u> 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	39
<u>Knight v. Kellogg Brown & Root Inc.,</u> 333 F. App'x 1 (9th Cir. 2009)	61
<u>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. Env't'l Prot. Agency,</u> 652 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47
<u>Leslie Salt Co. v. United States,</u> 55 F.3d 1388 (9th Cir. 1995)	48, 49, 55
<u>Los Coyotes Band of Cahuilla & Cupeno Indians v. Jewell,</u> 729 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2013)	41
<u>Marbury v. Madison,</u> 1 Cranch 137 (1803)	56
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</u> 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	50
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	64
<u>Milwaukee v. Illinois,</u> 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	24
<u>National Wildlife Federation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</u> 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 61
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.,</u> 236 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2000)	22, 55

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)

<u>Northern California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg,</u> 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	22, 53
<u>Northwest Env'tl Advocates v. Env'tl Prot. Agency,</u> 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	25, 45, 47, 48
<u>Northwest Env'tl Def. Ctr. v. Grabhorn, Inc.,</u> 2009 WL 3672895 (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2009)	58
<u>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n. v. Dombeck,</u> 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998)	63
<u>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</u> 550 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<u>Pronsolino v. Nastri,</u> 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002)	37, 64
<u>Quivira Mining Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency,</u> 765 F.2d 126 (10th Cir. 1985)	43
<u>Rapanos v. United States,</u> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Raritan Baykeeper, Inc. v. NL Indus., Inc.,</u> 2013 WL 103880 (D.N.J. Jan.8, 2013).....	50
<u>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.,</u> 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	44
<u>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Board of Environmental Protection,</u> 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	63
<u>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe,</u> 541 U.S. 95 (2004).....	29, 40
<u>San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. Tosco Corp.,</u> 309 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002)	58

Page(s)**FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)**

<u>San Francisco Herring Ass'n v. Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</u> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 847 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	43
<u>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</u> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980)	33, 34, 41
<u>Sierra Club v. Colo. Refining Co.</u> , 838 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993).....	43
<u>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</u> , 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005)	30, 31
<u>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</u> , 2015 WL 6830301 (E.D. Va. Nov. 6, 2015)	43
<u>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</u> , 2013 WL 616409 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2013)	44
<u>Trs. for Alaska v. Env't'l. Prot. Agency</u> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	34, 41
<u>Umatilla Waterquality Protective Ass'n, Inc. v. Smith Frozen Foods, Inc.</u> , 962 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Or. 1997)	44, 47, 58
<u>United States v. Approximately 64,695 Pounds of Shark Fins</u> , 520 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 55, 58, 59
<u>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</u> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	50
<u>United States v. GAF Corp.</u> , 389 F. Supp. 1379 (S.D. Tex. 1975).....	38
<u>United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</u> , 128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)	63
<u>United States v. ITT Rayonier, Inc.</u> , 627 F.2d 996 (9th Cir. 1980)	63

Page(s)**FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)**

<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006).....	44
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006).....	44
<u>United States v. Neal,</u> 776 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2015)	40
<u>United States v. Ortiz,</u> 427 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2005)	30
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes,</u> 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	48, 52, 53
<u>United States v. S. Ind. Gas and Elec. Co.,</u> 245 F. Supp. 2d 994 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	64
<u>United States v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.,</u> 438 F. Supp. 945 (W.D. Tenn. 1976)	30
<u>United States v. Walker,</u> 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1988)	19, 51
<u>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.,</u> 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	44
<u>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.,</u> 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	21, 39, 42
<u>Waterkeepers N. Cal. v. AG Industrial Mfg., Inc.,</u> 375 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2004)	57
<u>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.,</u> 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	43
<u>Wisconsin Resources Protection Council v. Flambeau Mining Co.,</u> 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013)	60, 61

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES (CONTINUED)

Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,
 2015 WL 6157706 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 20, 2015)..... 43

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) 22, 24, 52

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 15, 25, 29

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(D)..... 40

33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) 40

33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A)..... 14, 62

33 U.S.C. § 1319(d) 49, 55

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(D)..... 40

33 U.S.C. § 1342(d)(2)..... 63

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k) 60

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 27

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 25, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 25

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A)..... 29

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES (CONTINUED)

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)25, 28, 41
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) 1
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)57
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(B)57

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)(5)52
 40 C.F.R. § 122.237, 52, 62
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(1)(viii).....38
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(1)(viii)(E)45
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(3).....45, 46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.21(j)(3)(ii).....46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.45(a).....46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.45(h)(1).....46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.45(h)(2).....46
 40 C.F.R. § 122.50(a).....37
 40 C.F.R. § 135.357
 40 C.F.R. § 230.3(s)(4)52

Page(s)

FEDERAL REGISTER

43 Fed. Reg. 37,078 (Aug. 21, 1978)38
56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991).....21, 36, 37, 58
62 Fed. Reg. 20,177 (Apr. 25, 1997)36
63 Fed. Reg. 7,858 (Feb. 17, 1998)36
66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001) 36, 39, 40, 43, 44, 47
68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003)36
79 Fed. Reg. 22,188 (Apr. 21, 2014)51, 52

HAWAI‘I ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

Hawaii Administrative Rules § 11-54-6(b)(3)..... 11

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)56

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

133 Cong. Rec. 1,279 (1987)27
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 366848
Water Pollution Control Legislation 1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings Before the H. Comm. On Public Works, 92nd Cong. 230 (1971)39

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>In Re E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 1975 WL 23850 (E.P.A.G.C. Apr. 18, 1975).....	38
